 SN74LVCH16245A
16-BIT BUS TRANSCEIVER
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES063H – DECEMBER 1995 – REVISED OCTOBER 2000
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Member of Texas Instruments’ Widebus 
Family
� Typical V OLP (Output Ground Bounce)

K 2DIR NC NC NC NC 2OE
NC – No internal connection
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE † ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SSOP DL
Tube SN74LVCH16245ADL
LVCH16245ASSOP – DL
Tape and reel SN74LVCH16245ADLR
LVCH16245A
–40°C to 85°C TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74LVCH16245ADGGR LVCH16245A
TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74LVCH16245ADGVR LDH245A
VFBGA – GQL Tape and reel SN74LVCH16245AGQLR LDH245A
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design
guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
FUNCTION TABLE
(each 8-bit section)